Installation and
Maintenance
InstructionsLimited Three Year Warranty
(Commercial Applications)
	 T&S warrants to the original purchaser (other
than for purposes of resale) that such product is
free from defects in material and workmanship for a
period of three (3) years from the date of purchase.

Exploded View
3
Part Number Guide
EC-3113-VF05
1     Aerator, Vandal Resistant 	 B-0199-M21-V05
2     Neoperl M21.5 x 1 Red Cache Key	 020674-45
3     Inlet Hose, Faucet, 1/2” NPSM-F x 1/4” NPSM-F	 016297-45
4     Sensor Cable Assembly	 019174-45
5     Filter, Replacement	 EC-FILTER
6     ChekPoint Control Module w/ Filter Tee	 019944-45
7     A/C Adapter - US Plug	 5EF-0002C
8     Supply Hose, 9/16-24 UN Female x 1/2” NPSM	 5EF-0005
9     Manual Mixing Valve	 5EF-0006
4
ES
EN
DISCLAIMER:
This product, when installed in accordance with the Installation Instructions, is specifically
designed to reduce the likelihood that the faucet may be utilized for ligature attachment. T&S
Brass does not claim that installation of this product will eliminate all risk of death or bodily
injury as a result of ligature attachment. This product is not intended to be a substitute for proper
patient safety practices for evaluation, treatment, and supervision of persons at risk of suicide or
self-harm. T&S Brass makes no express or implied warranties regarding the ability of the product
to resist all ligature attachment nor prevent intentional death or bodily injury.
EXENCIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD:
Este producto, cuando se instala de acuerdo con las instrucciones de instalación, está diseñado
específicamente para reducir la probabilidad de que el grifo se utilice para colocar ligaduras.
T&S Brass no afirma que la instalación de este producto elimine todos los riesgos de muerte
o de lesiones corporales como resultado de la colocación de ligaduras. El objetivo de este
producto no es sustituir las prácticas de seguridad adecuadas para el paciente para la evaluación,
el tratamiento y la supervisión de personas en riesgo de suicidio o autolesión. T&S Brass no
ofrece garantías explícitas ni implícitas en relación con la capacidad del producto para resistir la
colocación de ligaduras ni para evitar la muerte o las lesiones corporales intencionales.
CLAUSE DE NON-RESPONSABILITÉ :
Lorsqu’il est installé conformément aux directives d’installation, ce produit est conçu tout
spécialement pour empêcher l’utilisation du robinet pour la fixation d’un lien. T&S Brass ne
prétend pas que l’installation de ce produit éliminera tout risque de décès ou de blessure
corporelle résultant de la fixation d’un lien. Ce produit n’est pas destiné à remplacer les pratiques
de sécurité appropriées pour l’évaluation, le traitement et la surveillance des personnes
présentant un risque de suicide ou d’automutilation. T&S Brass ne donne aucune garantie
expresse ou implicite concernant la capacité du produit à résister à toute fixation d’un lien ni à
prévenir un suicide ou des blessures corporelles.
ES
FR
EN
Important:
•	ALL ELECTRICAL WIRING IS TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NATIONAL/LOCAL CODES
AND REGULATIONS.
•	ALL PLUMBING IS TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES AND
REGULATIONS.